Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
COOPERS CO & COBORN SCHOOL

AGENDA
Wednesday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 27 June 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Frederick Thompson
Brian Eagling

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 June 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 8)
Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 9 - 50)
Application for a variation to a premises licence by The Coopers’ Company & Coborn

School, St Mary’s Lane, Upminster, RM14 3HS

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



Agenda ltem 4

»¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

27 June 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Committee Officer
01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.qov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations
21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee: 27 June 2012

1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing
Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall
proceed with the quorum of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing

an application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject
to the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by
the application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal
Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and
submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record
the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure
efficient administration

3. Representation validation meeting:

3.1

3.2

Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the
Legal Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is
required of any issues contained in the application or any
representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

4. Location and facilities:

41

4.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice
is given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee: 27 June 2012

5. Notification of attendance:

5.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to
record their attendance.

6. Procedural matters:

6.1

6.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the

party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This
will normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from
the parties;

¢ relevant legislation ;

¢ relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination
[...]
f Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from

Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing
before the Sub-Committee;

o the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee: 27 June 2012

where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the ap
[...]
mittee with any legal problems but will
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and
announce its decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3  Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10.Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However,
the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including
any person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing.

11.Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years
from the date of the determination of the hearing.

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee: 27 June 2012

12.Power to vary procedure:
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Section 1

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Officers Report
Copy of the Application
Map of local area
Representations

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officers Report

Page 10



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

27 June 2012

Subject Heading: Variation of a premises licence at The
Coopers Company & Coborn School St
Mary’s Lane Upminster RM14 3HS

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by The
Coopers’ Company & Coborn School under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003. The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on
10" May 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises are The Coopers Company and Coborn School and it's out
buildings.

The premises are detached buildings sited in its own grounds situated on the south
side of St Mary’s Lane Upminster near the junction with Argyle Gardens.
Argyle Gardens are residential properties.

There are good public transport links to the area and it is within walking distance of
Upminster Underground Rail Station.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application
The current premises licensing times are

Plays
Day Start Finish
Monday to Friday 18:00hrs 23:00hrs

Live Music, Performance of Dance, Provision of Facilities for Making
Music, Dancing and entertainment of a similar description to making
music or dancing, Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish

Monday to Saturday 18:00hrs 23:00hrs

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 June 2012

Variation applied for:
To include the first floor of the pavilion

Plays, Live Music, Performance of Dance, Provision of Facilities for
Making Music, Dancing and entertainment of a similar description to
making music or dancing, Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish

Monday to Saturday 18:00hrs 23:00hrs

Four conditions currently on the premises licence are being asked to be removed
or altered.

Seasonal variations
There are no seasonal variations as part of this application.

Non-standard timings
The non-standard timings limit the number of times per year certain activities can
take place in the pavilion.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 16" May
2012.

Summary
There was one valid representation against this application from interested parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

The interested party representation falls mainly under the heading of protecting
children from harm.

Responsible Authorities’ representations
The Metropolitan Police have been in negotiation with the applicant and their
agreement has been included with my report.

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 June 2012

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Page 13



Paul Campbell

From: Steve Hogan [jsh@cooperscoborn.co.uk]
Sent: 31 May 2012 18:06

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: RE: Vary Premises Licence Application
Attachments: COOPERS CO. COBORN.doc

Paul,

I have had a meeting with the police and, as a consequence, would wish to amend my application and add the additional
conditions and amendments as per the attached document. They have also agreed the following times for the pavilion
bar:

Monday - Friday 1800 - 2130
Saturday - Sunday 1200 - 2130

I trust this is in order or do you require anything further from me at this stage?
Best regards

Steve

Page 14



Application to vary the premises licence number 6944.

The pavilion shall be licensed for alcohol only; no regulated entertainment shall take
place in this area.

There shall be no advertising internally or externally of a bar facility at the
pavilion.

Alcohol will be served between the hours of

Monday - Friday 1800 - 2130 hours

Saturday - Sunday 1200 - 2130 hours

The premises will close 30 minutes after the last licensable activity.

The premises will operate a challenge 25 scheme; the only acceptable form of
Identification shall be photographic identification cards, such as driving licence or
passport.

All drinks will be served in non-glassware drinking vessels (e.g. plastic,
polystyrene, waxed paper)

All drinks in glass bottles shall be decanted into non glassware at the bar prior to
serving to the customer.

The premises shall operate a daily log/incident book; which will state who is
responsible for the bar each day. All complaints, incidents and refusals of alcohol
sales shall be recorded. This will be available to the police and licensing authority
upon request.

Page 15



Havering

HI&IR‘IB LONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number l 006944 “

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises

Coopers’ Company & Coborn School
St. Marys Lane Upminster RM14 3HS

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Plays, live music, performances of dance, provision of facilities for making music,
provision of facilities for dancing, provision of facilities for entertainment of a
similar description to making music or dancing, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Plays
Monday to Friday — 18:00 to 23:00

Live music, performances of dance, provision of facilities for making music,
provision of facilities for dancing, provision of facilities for entertainment of a
similar description to making music or dancing, supply of alcohol
Monday to Saturday — 18:00 to 23:00

[...]
 o

¥ Compud e Mowui MD ) H Cunpeto Focen M2

ik
#
!

T iaeme Mena ka1 (I “ = : -

Block & — Ground Flaor
1- 200

Block F — Groumnd Floor

|
—a T—3= —u——=
S L) b
i | { o |
2 K
r i —

Bfock D ~ Second Floor

e

btin Banash of floer iy

cm\nvv.-mu}q -
Lowrd, Pt b S Flaer - Kok 8, i b 118 Pl - B3

Bleck D — Ground Floor

SIgNEd et cE B s
Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
Misc. Act./006944/PJJ03669 Page 22



Annex 4 — Premises plans — contd.

Block A — First Floor

TTiam— =i T D. e
[ies] e .I soverel] =
= [} I =
= m e —=
b b = .
— "

Block 3 - Fest Fioor

. anuon|
St = b e

]

Tl st Rrounf of Mavereg.
e

Cospery e Cctern Schedd.
memr-anu Firsd Moo Bisc

Y
Block A — Secand Toor S

Page 23




Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B
Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 006944

:

Premises details

Postal address of premises

Coopers’ Company & Coborn School
St. Marys Lane Upminster RM14 3HS

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Plays, live music, performances of dance, provision of facilities for making music,
provision of facilities for dancing, provision of facilities for entertainment of a
similar description to making music or dancing, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Plays
Monday to Friday — 18:00 to 23:00

Live music, performances of dance, provision of facilities for making music,
provision of facilities for dancing, provision of facilities for entertainment of a

similar description to making music or dancing, supply of alcohol
Monday to Saturday — 18:00 to 23:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Saturday ~ 18:00 to 23:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On supplies only

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Coopers’ Company & Coborn School
St. Marys Lane Upminster RM14 3HS
10f2

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
Misc. Act./006944/PJJ03669 Page 24



Registered number of holder

Not applicable

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Mr Lee David Hanford

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Not applicable
20of2

Page 25



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 26



R Havering (==
#wigns LONDON BOROUGH

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act
2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. If you are

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may
wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We The Coopers’' Company & Coborn School
[full name(s) of premises licence holder]

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under Section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises licence number 6944

Part 1 —- Premises details

Postal address of premises or, If none ordnance survey map reference or description

The Coopers' Company & Coborn School,
St. Mary’s Lane,

Post town Post code
Upminster RM14 3HS

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01708 250500

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £380,000

LAPR06.doc 1
Requests/052568/PPC02262

Page 27



Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact telephone number 01708 251811
E-mail address jsh@cooperscoborn.co.uk
(optional)

Current postal
address if
different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Part 3 — Variation

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possibie?

Day Month

Please tick v yes

&

Year

If not do you want the variation to take effect from ] | | ]

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to
attend the premises at any one time, please state the number expected to attend

n/a

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see Guidance Note 1)

The proposed variation Is to open a bar facility in the first-floor of the pavilion, which consists of only one
room plus a kitchen facility, to sell alcohol! after Old Cooperians' rugby training nights during the week and
following their matches on weekends. The bar would also be open as a café facility to sell to parents
collecting children over the weekend. Any day that the bar facility has been opened, it would close at 2100

hrs or in accordance with the School's letting policy.

Page 28



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if

this application to vary is successful.

Provision of requlated entertainment

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f recorded music (if ticking yes, flll in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h)  anything of a simllar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provislon of entertalnment facllities for:

i) making music (If ticking yes, fill in box I)
)] dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Sale by retail of aleohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

LAPRO08.doc
Requests/052568/PPC02282

Page 29

Please tick v yes

0080008

Q@ q

= d



A

Plays
Standard days and timings

Will the performance of a play take place Indoors
Indoors or outdoors or both -

(please read Guidance Note 6) Outdoors

[...]
th -

(please read Guidance Note 6) Outdoors
please tick [v] (please read Guidance Note 2).
Day Start Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read Guldance Note 3)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshments (please read
Guidance Note 4)
Thur
Fri
(please read Guldance Note 5)
Sat
Sun
LAPRO06.doc 9
Requests/052568/PPC02282

Page 35




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the
Standard days and timings | Sonsumption gr;rtnhlses g
(please read Guldance Note 6) 'e
please tick [v] (please read Guidance Note 7). | Premises
Day Start Finish Both
Mon 1800 | 2300 State any seasonal variations on the supply of alcohol (please read Guidance Note 4)

Rules for the sale of alcohol are detalled in the school's letting policy.

Tue 1800 | 2300

Wed 1800 | 2300

Thur S ard timings. Whe Intend to use the premises for the supply of alcohol
1800 |2300 at different times to those listed In the column on the left, please list (please read
Guidance Note5)

P 1800 [2300

Sat 1800 (2300

Sun

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activitles, other entertainment or matters anclllary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read Guidance Note 8)

None.

Page 36



o)

Hours premises are open | State any seasonal variation (please read Guldance Note 4))

to the public

Standard days and timings
(please read Guidance Note
6)

Day Start Finish
Mon 11800 [2300

Tue 1800 | 2300

Non standard timings. Where you Intend to use the premises to open to the public at
el 11800 12300 | tmes o one Ksied i e cofums o i it sisea 3 ipens o

Guidance Note 5)

Thur 1800 | 2300

Fil 1800 (2300

Sat 1800 |[2300

Sun

[ Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

Annex2, Condition 12, the limit of one glass of one is removed.

Annex2, Condition 13, PA Fund raising functions may occur on other days of the week.

Annex2, Condition 15 PA functlons to be permitted during school holidays.

Annex2, Condition 17 Alcohol is permitted to be stored overnight in the Pavilion Bar

oM

LAPRO6.doc 11
Requests/052568/PPC02282

Page 37



Please tick v'yes

r:f
0

| have enclosed the premises licence

| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

If you have not ticked one of the above boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or part of it,
below.

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

P

Describe the steps you Intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General —all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read Guidance Note 9)

All current conditions will apply to the new licensed area.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

All current conditions will apply to the new licensed area.

c) Public safety

All current conditions will apply to the new licensed area.

Page 38



d) The prevention of public nuisance

All current conditions will apply to the new licensed area.

@) The protection of children from harm

Risk assessment and staff supervision ensure public and student safety at all events. As this is a school, the
safety and protection of children underwrites all that we do. People attending events at the school are all
members of the school community, or known lettee organisations or specifically Invited guests.
Consequently, children are not exposed to the public at large and thelr well-being is constantly monitored
throughout these occasions. Students do not attend PA functions or lettee functions.

CHECKLIST:-
Please tick v'yes

« | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

&

e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable

e lunderstand that | must now advertise my application

o | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation

[...]

oll %98, Tl 107817662706
DUCAL PINE CABMNET vge,
£250n0. Tel: 07788 168 078.
QIRLE 14N BIKE vge, 220, Tel:
01375 403 483.
BROWN LEATMER 2 SEATER

Pplus _compreesor,
old, £80. Tel: 01702 216 257,

FOLDING GUEST BED AND
MAJTREBS Agos 634/0678
hardly used. E20, Tel: 07638

W QP& 1s

N2



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix2 - Map of local area

Page 44



¥

Map Reference: TQ5686NE

,

Telephone
Exchange

Coopers Company & Coborn School

10 20 30 40 50m

Scale

Scale @ A4 1:1250
Date: 07/06/2012

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey

Ordnance
Survey”

NSSIFSE

NATIONAL

- s‘rnEE': Licenased Partner

Land & Fronerty Gazalteer GAZETTEM

z
ﬂ,,:'
73

nlpg:?

N

Thre Nationl

100024327
Page 45

London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD

Tel: 01708 434343

g

Haverin

LONDON BOROUGH

4




Havering Street Plan

UPMINSTER e

o .._‘.msanu__ s T g
1

lllll

shralneks

> 54 London Borough of Havering

- ——————

b =



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix3 - Representations

Page 47



Paul Campbell

From: Licensing

Sent: 06 June 2012 21:44

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: FW: objection to selling alcohol form the pavillion at The coopers Company Coborn School.

From: ELAINE BASTICK [mailto:ebastick@btinternet.com]

Sent: 06 June 2012 15:36

To: Licensing

Subject: objection to selling alcohol form the pavillion at The coopers Company Coborn School.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please may I object to the sale of alcohol from the pavillion at The Coopers Company and Coborn School.
object under one of the four licensing objectives " The protection of children from harm."

My objections are;

1. The boy/girl scouts leave the school hall at 9pm, the same time the pavillion bar will be closing. Strange
people could wait in the bar/cafe drinking alcohol and getting drunk until closing and follow scouts walking
home alone. The Scouts could become victims of abuse.

2. It is unacceptable for a School to promote the sale of alcohol, when many children are at af
[...]
school.

Yours Sincerely,
E. BASTICK

Page 48



403 ST. MARYS LANE
UPMINSTER
RM14 3HR

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

27 June 2012 (10.30  - 10.40 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling 
 

 
Mr Steve Hogan (the applicant), Mr Paul Campbell (Licensing Officer), the legal 
advisor and Clerk to the Sub-Committee were also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  

 
PREMISES 
The Coopers Company & Coborn School 
St Mary‟s Lane 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 3HS 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
An application for a variation of a premises licence was made under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANTS 

Mr Steve Hogan 
Clerk to the Governors 
The Coopers Company & Coborn School 
St Mary‟s Lane 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 3HS 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

1. Details of the application: 
 
The applicant amended the application in advance of the Hearing to request 
the following: 
 
To also include the first floor of the pavilion 

Plays, Live Music, Performance of Dance, Provision of Facilities for 
Making Music, Dancing and entertainment of a similar description to 
making music or dancing, Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Friday  18:00hrs 21:30hrs 

Saturday & Sunday 12:00hrs 21:30hrs 

 
The application also sought to amend the following 4 conditions attached to 
the existing premises licence: 
Annex 2, Condition 12, the limit of one glass of wine be removed 
Annex 2, Condition 13, PA fundraising functions may occur on other days of 
the week 
Annex 2, Condition 15, PA functions to be permitted during school holidays 
Annex 2, Condition 17, alcohol is permitted to be stored overnight in the 
Pavilion Bar 
 
 
Seasonal variations  
 

There were no seasonal variations applied for in the application. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

The non-standard timings limit the number of times per year certain 
activities can take place in the Pavilion. 

 
 
2. Promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 of the Licensing Act 2003 Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of 
the application.  The required newspaper advertisement was installed in the 
Yellow Advertiser on 16 May 2012. 
 
Details of representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
There was one valid representation received against the application from an 
interested party. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

 
There were no representations received against the application from any 
responsible authority. 
 
Representation from the interested party 
 

The interested party representation addressed the „protection of children 
from harm‟ licensing objective.  It was contended, in summary, that as 
the premises was located within a school, it would create the wrong 
impression for children who will be using the sports facilities and who 
could become targets of abuse from men who had consumed too much 
alcohol at the Pavilion Bar. 
 
 
3. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 27 June 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a 
variation of the Premises Licence for The Coopers Company 
and Coborn School was as set out below, for the reasons 
shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with 
a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the requested variation to the 

premises licence would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 

 
The prevention 
of children from 
harm 

 In the absence of the only objector, Mr Hogan, the 
applicant attending on behalf of the Cooper 
Company and Coborn School, was invited to respond 
to the points raised in the objector‟s written 
representation. 

 Mr Hogan explained that the Pavilion Bar was not 
open for use by the general public, but was restricted 
for use solely to members of the Old Cooperians 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

rugby club. The facilities were to be used after rugby 
training days (twice weekly) and for post-match 
refreshments which took place on weekends. 

 Members of the rugby club were professionals and 
former pupils of the school. The members were all 
too aware of the good name of the school and would 
not behave in a way which would damage the 
reputation of the school. Indeed, in the twenty years 
he had worked at the school, Mr Hogan had not 
received any complaints about the behaviour of the 
members of the rugby club. 

 Mr Hogan added that he had approached the 
Metropolitan Police to discuss the proposed 
application and as a consequence of those 
discussions the hours requested in the variation had 
been reduced so that the Pavilion Bar closed at an 
earlier time. He also reminded the sub-committee 
that the school had previously obtained a premises 
licence to sell alcohol.  He was not aware of any 
complaints made since the licence had started. 

 Mr Hogan added that there had been no 
representations submitted by any of the responsible 
authorities, including the Children and Families 
Services. Had there been a cause for concern then 
he would have expected a representation against the 
application from at least one of the responsible 
authorities. 

  
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council‟s Licensing 
Policy. 
 

Having considered the sole written objection and oral response, the Sub-
Committee was satisfied that the application for the variation of the 
premises licence would not undermine any of the four licensing 
objectives.  The Sub-Committee noted that the school currently operated 
a premises licence for the sale of alcohol and that there had been no 
complaints made to the school about the behaviour of the patrons using 
the premises.  It also noted that there had been no representations 
submitted against the application by any of the responsible authorities.  
Given those facts, the reduction in hours from what was originally 
applied for, and that the premises were only available for access by 
members of the Old Cooperians Rugby Club, the Sub-Committee stated 
that they were prepared to grant the amended application in full. 
 
As there were no objections raised to the requested variation to the 
conditions, these were also granted in full. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

